

No. 126383

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
ILLINOIS**

People of the State of Illinois,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

John Cline,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the Appellate Court
of Illinois, First Judicial District
No. 1-17-2631

Date of Opinion: March 2, 2020
Supplemental Opinion: July 13, 2020

There heard on Appeal from the
Circuit Court of Cook County,
Illinois, No. 15-CR-18158

The Hon. Vincent M. Gaughan,
Presiding Trial Judge

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
AND PROFESSOR BRANDON GARRETT**

David E. Koropp
Fox, Swibel, Levin & Carroll, LLP
200 W. Madison Street
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 224-1235
dkoropp@foxswibel.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae the Innocence
Project and Professor Brandon Garrett*

E-FILED
10/19/2021 9:19 AM
Carolyn Taft Grosboll
SUPREME COURT CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	3
II. THE EXAMINER IN THIS CASE GAVE TROUBLING TESTIMONY DESCRIBING USE OF FLAWED METHODS TO COMPARE A SINGLE PARTIAL PRINT	6
III. COURTS HAVE AN OBLIGATION TO ENSURE AGAINST WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS BASED ON UNRELIABLE EVIDENCE.....	8
A. The Importance of Preventing Errors Based on Fingerprint Evidence	9
B. The Weight that Jurors Place on Fingerprint Evidence.....	12
IV. THE FINGERPRINT EXAMINER TESTIMONY IN THIS CASE DEMONSTRATES WHOLLY INADEQUATE, UNRELIABLE, AND UNSOUND EVIDENCE AND UNIT-WIDE PRACTICES	14
A. Subjectivity of ACE-V Method and the Importance of Verification	14
B. Lack of Documentation	15
C. Error Rates Vary by Examiner	16
D. Failure to Mitigate Bias	17
E. Overstated Conclusion Language.....	18
F. Linear Sequential Unmasking	19
V. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	12
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 1 N.E.3d 888 (IL 2013)	13
<i>People v. Cooper</i> , 743 N.E.2d 32 (IL 2000).....	13
<i>People v. Murray</i> , 155 N.E.3d 412, 419 (IL 2019).....	13
<i>People v. Prante</i> , 2021 IL App (5th) 200074.	12
<i>United States v. Havvard</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 848, 854 (S.D. Ind. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 260 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2001).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Ass’n for the Advancement of Sci., <i>Latent Fingerprint Examination: A Quality and Gap Analysis</i> (2017)	9
B. Found and J. Ganas, <i>The Management of Domain Irrelevant Context Information in Forensic Handwriting Examination Case-Work</i> , 53 Sci. & Just. 154–158 (2013)	19
Brandon Garrett & Peter J. Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 1, 66 (2009)	9
Brandon L. Garrett & Gregory Mitchell, <i>Forensics and Fallibility: Comparing the Views of Lawyers and Jurors</i> , 119 W. Va. L. Rev. 621, 637 (2016)	13
Brandon L. Garrett and Gregory Mitchell, <i>How Jurors Evaluate Fingerprint Evidence: The Relative Importance of Match Language, Method Information, and Error Acknowledgement</i> , 10 J. Emp. Leg. Stud. 484, 497 (2013)	12
Brandon L. Garrett and Gregory Mitchell, <i>The Proficiency of Experts</i> , 166 U. Penn. L. Rev. 901 (2018)	9
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Autopsy of a Crime Lab: Exposing the Flaws in Forensics</i> (2020).....	4, 9
Brendan Max, Joseph Cavise, and Richard E. Gutierrez, <i>Assessing Latent Print Proficiency Tests: Lofty Aims, Straightforward Samples, and the Implications of Nonexpert Performance</i> , 69 J. For. Id. 281 (2019).....	10, 17
Convicting the Innocent, www.convictingtheinnocent.com (last visited Oct. 6, 2021)	2
Dr. Cedric Neumann, <i>Letter Re: People vs. Christopher Robertson – 15CR7788</i> , July 14, 2016.....	20

Innocence Project, <i>Overturing Wrongful Convictions Involving Misapplied Forensics</i> , available at https://www.innocenceproject.org/overturing-wrongful-convictions-involving-flawed-forensics/ (last visited Oct. 6, 2021)	3
Itiel E. Dror, William C. Thompson, Christian A. Meissner, I. Kornfield, Dan Krane, Michael Saks, and Michael Risinger, <i>Context Management Tool- box: A Linear Sequential Unmasking (LSU) Approach for Minimizing Cognitive Bias in Forensic Decision Making</i> , 60 <i>J. For. Sci.</i> 1111 (2015).	19
Jennifer L. Mnookin, <i>The Courts, the NAS, and the Future of Forensic Science</i> , 75 <i>Brook. L. Rev.</i> 1209, 1228 (2010).	10
Jonathan J. Koehler, <i>Fingerprint Error Rates and Proficiency Tests: What They Are and Why They Matter</i> , 59 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1077, 1077 (2008)	10
Jordan Smith, <i>Fingerprint Analysis is High Stakes Work – But it Doesn’t Take Much to Qualify as an Expert</i> , <i>The Intercept</i> , Nov. 29, 2019, available at https://theintercept.com/2019/11/29/fingerprint-examination-proficiency-test-forensic-science/	17
Melanie S. Archer and James F. Wallman, <i>Context Effects in Forensic Entomology and Use of Sequential Unmasking In Casework</i> , 61 <i>J. For. Sci.</i> 1270 (2016);	19
National Research Council, Committee on Identifying the Needs of the Forensic Sciences Community, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (August 2009) (hereinafter “NAS Report”)	8, 11
Office of the Inspector Gen., <i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice, A Review of the FBI’s Handling of the Brandon Mayfield Case: Unclassified Executive Summary</i> 9, 270-71 (2006).	11, 17, 20
President’s Council of Advisors on Science and Technology, <i>Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods</i> (September 20, 2016) (hereinafter “PCAST Report”)	9, 10, 11, 12
Robert B. Stacey, <i>A Report on the Erroneous Fingerprint Individualization in the Madrid Train Bombing Case</i> , 54 <i>J. Forensic Id.</i> 706, 715 (2004).	15
Simon A. Cole, <i>More Than Zero: Accounting for Error in Latent Fingerprint Identification</i> , 95 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 985, 1043, 1048 (2005)	10
